

No. 13-2509

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

**CLAYTON RICHARD GORDON, on behalf of himself and others similarly
situated, et al.,**

Petitioner-Appellee

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., U.S. Attorney General, et al.,

Respondents-Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts

District Court No. 3:13-cv-30146-MAP

REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

COLIN A. KISOR
Acting Director, District Court Section
Office of Immigration Litigation

ELIZABETH J. STEVENS
Assistant Director, District Court Section
Office of Immigration Litigation

BY: /s/ Sarah B. Fabian
SARAH B. FABIAN, BBO# 660662
Trial Attorney, District Court Section
Office of Immigration Litigation
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Phone: (202) 532-4824
Fax: (202) 616-8962
Email: Sarah.B.Fabian@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARUMENT	2
I. This Court’s Decision in <i>Saysana</i> Does Not Require Immediate Detention of Criminal Aliens.....	2
II. The Text and Structure of Section 1226(c) Do Not Unambiguously Require Immediate Detention	5
III. Contrary to Gordon’s Assertion, it is the District Court’ Reading of the Statute Yields Absurd and Arbitrary Results	9
IV Even if the Court Concludes that Section 1226(c) Contains an Immediacy Requirement, the Government Is Not Deprived of Its Detention Authority for a Failure to Satisfy That Requirement.	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Matter of Adeniji</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec 1102 (BIA 1999).....	16
<i>Chevron</i> , 467 U.S. at 843	1, 2, 5, 11
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	passim
<i>Garcia Arreola</i> , 25 I&N Dec. at 270-71	4
<i>Hosh v. Lucero</i> , 680 F.3d. 375 (4th Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>Matter of Kotliar</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 124 (BIA 2007).....	14
<i>Melero Valdez v. Terry</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (D. N. Mex. 2012).....	4
<i>Matter of Rojas</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 117 (BIA 2001).....	passim
<i>Saysana v. Gillen</i> , 590 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>Sylvain v. Attorney General</i> , 714 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>Kidd v. Cox</i> , 2006 WL 1341302 (N.D. Ga. May 16, 2006)	6

Matter of West,
22 I&N Dec. 1405 (BIA 2000).....14

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)passim
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(A)-(D)14
8 U.S.C. §1227(a)(2)(D)14
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(G)14
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(H)14
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(I).....14
S. Rep. No. 104-48, at 112, 16

MISCELLANEOUS

2013 Cal. A.B. 4 (codified at Cal. Gov't Code §§ 7282-7282.5 (2014)15
H.R. 6659 Act No. 13-155 (Conn. 2013).....15
Morton S. Freeman, *The Grammatical Lawyer* 303 (1979)6, 7
Bryan A. Gardner, *The Redbook: A Manual on
Legal Style* § 1.6(d) (3d ed. 2013).....6, 7
